to carry out the provisions of this act is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1891.

No. 80, S.]

[Published April 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 257.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money herein named to the charitable, reformatory and penal institutions of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation any money in the general fund not otherwise aptutions. propriated, to the institutions below named, the following sums of money for the purposes specified, to wit: To the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to January 1. 1893, one hundred and sixteen thousand dollars; to the Northern Hospital for the Insane, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to Jaunary 1, 1893, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin School for the Deaf, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs to March 1, 1893, seventy-four thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin School for the Blind, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1893, forty six thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin Industrial School for Boys, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to January 1, 1893, one hundred thousand dollars; to the State Public School, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1893, eighty-four thousand dol-

lars, and for the payment of liabilities on account of current expenses contracted prior to March 1, 1891, eleven thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin State Prison for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1893, six thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1891.

No. 14, S.]

[Published April 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 258.

AN ACT to repeal subdivision 5, of section 2943, of the revised statutes, relating to security for costs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repeals subdivision 5, of sec. 2943, R. S. 1878.

SECTION 1. Subdivision 5, of section 2943, of the revised statutes, is hereby repealed; provided, that this act shall not apply to any action now pending, nor to any actions that have been discontinued previous to the passage of this bill.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1891.